

No. 18-4109

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Ex. rel. Mark Christopher Tracy,

Appellant,

vs.

EMIGRATION IMPROVEMENT
DISTRICT, et al.,

Appellees.

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

Appeal from the District of Utah, Central Division
Hon. Jill N. Parrish
D.C. No. 2:14-cv-00701-JNP

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Stephen D. Kelson
Scot A. Boyd
Kristen C. Kiburtz
Bryson R. Brown
CHRISTENSEN & JENSEN, P.C.
257 East 200 South, Suite 1100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111-2047
801-323-5000
Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES1

JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

STATEMENT OF FACTS6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT10

ARGUMENT12

I. Background Regarding The FCA And Its Statute Of Limitations12

**II. The Court Should Adopt The Position That The Relator Can Rely
on the Statute of Limitations Set Forth in Section 3731(b)(2)17**

**A. The plain language of section 3731(b) applies to the relator in
cases where the government does not intervene17**

B. This Court should reconsider its analysis in *Sikkenga*21

1. The language of section 3731(b)(2) is not ambiguous.....22

**2. The absurdity doctrine does not apply to overcome the
plain language of the statute.....22**

**3. Allowing a Relator to benefit from the limitations period
set forth in (b)(2) does not render portions of the statute
superfluous25**

**4. The legislative history does not contradict the plain
language of the Statute.....26**

**III. Even If The Six Year Statute Of Limitations Did Apply, The District
Court Erred In Holding That The FCA Claims Are Time Barred30**

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT35

CONCLUSION.....36

ADDENDUM

1 Amended Memorandum Decision and Order Granting Motions to Dismiss
2 Order Dismissing Remaining Claims
3 Judgment of Dismissal

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Wyo. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 674 F. App'x 842 (10th Cir. 2017).....	32
<i>Blusal Meats v. United States</i> , 638 F. Supp. 824 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	32
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. United States</i> , 923 F.2d 830 (Fed. Cir. 1991).....	32
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	18
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....	31
<i>Helmer v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 828 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>In re Mallo</i> , 774 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>In re Smith</i> , 10 F.3d 723 (10th Cir. 1993).....	2
<i>Jana, Inc. v. United States</i> , 41 Fed. Cl. 735 (1998).....	32
<i>Robbins v. Chronister</i> , 435 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>Sikorsky Aircraft Corp. v. United States</i> , 110 Fed. Cl. 210 (2013).....	32
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. United States ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016).....	13
<i>Sterlin v. Biomune Sys.</i> , 154 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 1998).....	2, 30
<i>United States ex rel. Brooks v. Stevens-Henager Coll., Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-cv- 00119-JNP-EJF, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2329 (D. Utah Jan. 4, 2018).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phoenix</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Laird v. Lockheed Martin Eng'g & Science Servs. Co.</i> , 491 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2007).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Longhi v. United States</i> , 575 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537, 63 S. Ct. 379, 87 L. Ed. 443 (1943).....	32
<i>United States ex rel. Pogue v. Diabetes Treatment Ctrs. of Am., Inc.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2007).....	20, 22, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Salmeron v. Enter. Recovery Sys.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	21
<i>United States ex rel. Shea v. Verizon Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 844 F.Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2012).....	30
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006).....	passim
<i>United States ex rel. Ven-A-Care of the Fla. Keys, Inc. v. Actavis Mid Atlantic LLC</i> , 659 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Mass. 2009).....	20

<i>United States ex rel. Wood v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 772 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)	21
<i>United States ex rel. Wood v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2018)	21
<i>United States ex. rel Colunga v. Hercules Inc.</i> , No. 89-cv-954B, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21811, 1998 WL 310481 (D. Utah Marc. 6, 1998).....	21
<i>United States Ex. Rel Hunt v. Cochise Consultancy, Inc.</i> , 887 F.3d 1081 (11th Cir. 2018)	passim
<i>United States ex. rel. Eisenstein v. City of New York</i> , 556 U.S. 928 (2009)	23
<i>United States Ex. Rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993).....	14
<i>United States ex. Rel. Lujan v. Hughes Aircraft Co.</i> , 162 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>United States ex. rel. Sanders v. N. Am. Bus. Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>United States ex. rel. Williams v. NEC Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>United States of America ex rel. Mark Christopher Tracy v. Emigration Improvement District et al.</i> , Case No.: 0:17-cv-04062, 717 F. App'x 778 (10th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976)	34
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 529 F.3d 1260 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Killough</i> , 848 F.2d 1523 (11th Cir. 1988).....	33
<i>United States v. Science Application Int'l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257, 393 U.S. App. D.C. 223 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	34
<i>Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	12
<i>Vt. Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	13, 23

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 2415	27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 2416	27, 28
31 U.S.C. § 3729	passim
31 U.S.C. § 3730	13, 15, 30
31 U.S.C. § 3731	passim
40 C.F.R. § 35.3520	3
42 U.S.C. § 300	3
Utah Admin. Code § 309-705-4.....	3

Other Authorities

1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....15
1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5276.....29
*False Claim Act Amendments: Hearing Before the H. Subcomm. On Admin
Law and Governmental Relations of the H. Comm. On the Judiciary, 9th
Cong. 159 (1986)28*
S. Rep. No. 99-345, at 11 (1986).....29
S. Rep. No. 99-345, at 15 (1986).....15
S. Rep. No. 99-345, at 23-24 (1986)26

Rules

F.R.C.P. 125, 6
